RESOLUTION NO. 21-01

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 18-01 REGARDING SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2005-01, has established and imposed a System Development Charge and determined that inflationary cost impacts shall be measured and calculated annually and charged accordingly; and

WHEREAS, inflationary calculations are to be based upon Pacific Northwest Construction cost changes in the Engineering News Record Construction Cost Index as represented by the City of Seattle, Washington; and

WHEREAS, the October 2020 Engineering News Record reported the construction cost index as 12,776.24; and

WHEREAS, the October 2017 Engineering News Record reported the construction cost index as 10,719.90; and

WHEREAS, the increase is calculated as nineteen and two tenths percent (19.2%).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

Section 1: The last increase of the System Development Charge was in 2018, exceeding the targeted annual inflationary adjustment period.

Section 2. That the Board of Directors of the Roseburg Urban Sanitary Authority accepts and ratifies an inflationary construction cost adjustment of nineteen and two tenths percent (19.2%) for the Authority's sanitary sewer System Development Charges.

Section 3. The inflationary cost impact shall be assessed against the sanitary sewer System Development Charges beginning July 1, 2021 raising the System Development Charge from \$2,559 per equivalent dwelling unit to \$3,050 per equivalent dwelling unit.

THIS RESOLUTION IS ADOPTED BY THE ROSEBURG URBAN SANITARY AUTHORITY'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS THIS 10TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2021.

ATTESTED:

ROSEBURG URBAN SANITARY AUTHORITY

James V. Baird, General Manager

John Dunn, Board Chair